FORM PTO-1618A Riplins 0480/98 OM# 0461-0097	2-06-2000 U.S. Deputition of Comparison Palein and Trademark Differ TRADEMARK			
1	01536100 OCT 3 1			
	ON FORM COVER SHEET			
TRADEMARKS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please report the attached original document(s) or copy([sz]).				
Submission Type 10 31 50	Conveyance Type License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nuns Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error	Marger Marger 1025 2000			
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Menth Day Year			
Name parlas Love Field Joint Venture,				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership X	Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
Other				
× Citizenship/State of incorporation/Organiza	tion Texas			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Alliance Enterprise Corporation				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 2435 North Central Expressiony	Suite 200			
Address (Nno 2)	76080			
Address (Ane 3) Richardson GHY	Texas Rists/Genery If document to be receiving party is seeignment and the receiving party is seeignment and the receiving party is			
Individual General Partnership	not domicilate in the state			
Corporation Association	representative materials			
Other	dogsalati total			
The state of Incorporation/Organiz	etion Delaware			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporate For OFFICE USE ONLY				
	trained by the fact traviants the desputy on and			

Public hurder reporting for this solicence of information to collection to everyon approximately as privates but Cover Shool to be recorded, Marialized interpretation Officer, Washington Public and Trademark Officer, Officer, Washington Property of the Cover Shool. Send congruence and Budget, Papertural Residence Property Interpretation of the Cover Shool. Send congruence of the Budget Papertural Residence Property Interpretation of the Cover Shool of Regulatory Afficial of Marialized and Budget Papertural Residence Property Interpretation of the Cover of th

FORM PTO	1618B Page 2	U.A. Department of Compared Prices and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Part	ly only.		
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (ilms 3)				
Address (IIne 4)				
Correspond	lent Name and Address Ares Code and Talephone Number 214-969-1604			
Name	Linda Wilcox			
Address (fins 1)	Thompson & Knight L.L.P.			
Address (nn= 2)	1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 9300			
Address (line 3)	Dallas, Texas 78201			
Address (fine 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 5		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
	Trademerk Application Number at the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER SOTH numbers for amark Application Number(s) Registration Number	ine seme property). Maria		
1700	2076001			
		7		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved,				
Fee Amoun				
	Payment: Englosed x Deposit Account			
Deposit A (Enter for p	count syment by deposit spoount or if additional face can be charged to the sprayer.) Deposit Account Number:	7		
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No		
Statement and Signature				
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and ballef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
, indi	nated harain.	tober 27, 2000		
Linda Wi	1 CUX	Deta Signed		
	of Person Signing			

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

WHEREAS, **Dallas Love Field Joint Venture**, **Ltd.**, a Texas limited partnership (herein called "<u>Grantor</u>") owns certain "Trademarks" (as defined below) and is a party to certain "Trademark Licenses" (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Coffee Star, Ltd. and Alliance Enterprise Corporation, a Delaware corporation (herein, together with its successors and assigns, called "Grantee") are parties to a Loan Agreement of even date herewith (herein, as from time to time amended, supplemented, or restated, called the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement of even date herewith between Grantor and Grantee (herein, as from time to time amended, supplemented, or restated, called the "Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in various assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined herein) whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, to secure the "Secured Obligations" (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and to additionally secure such Secured Obligations, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

- (a) each Trademark in which Grantor has any interest, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark;
- (b) each Trademark License, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark licensed pursuant thereto; and
- (c) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including without limitation all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future unfair competition with, or violation of intellectual property rights in connection with or injury to, or infringement or dilution of, any Trademark, and all rights and benefits of Grantor under any Trademark License, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.

As used herein:

021143 000001 DALLAS 1206667.1

"<u>Trademark License</u>" means any license or agreement, whether now or hereafter in existence, under which is granted or authorized any right to use any Trademark, including without limitation the agreements identified on Schedule 1 hereto.

"Trademarks" means all of the following: (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, brand names, trade dress, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, package and other designs, and any other source or business identifiers, and general intangibles of like nature, and the rights in any of the foregoing which arise under applicable law, (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby or associated with each of them, (c) all registrations and applications in connection therewith, including registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or other country, or any political subdivision thereof, including those described in Schedule 1 hereto, (d) all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, (e) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past or future infringements of any of the foregoing, and (f) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof.

Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Grantee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority in the name of Grantor or in its name, from time to time, in Grantee's discretion, so long as any "Default" or "Event of Default" (as defined in the Loan Agreement) has occurred and is continuing, to take with respect to the Trademark Collateral any and all appropriate action which Grantor might take with respect to the Trademark Collateral and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and to accomplish the purposes hereof.

Except to the extent expressly allowed in the Security Agreement, Grantor agrees not to sell, license, exchange, assign or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or grant any rights with respect to, or mortgage or otherwise encumber, any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

021143 000001 DALLAS 1206667.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 26th day of October, 2000.

DALLAS LOVE FIELD JOINT VENTURE, LTD.

By: MultiRestaurants Concepts, Ltd., General Partner

By: MultiRestaurants Management, Inc.,

General Partner

Gilbert Aranza

President

Acknowledged:

ALLIANCE ENTERPRISE CORPORATION

Tom Gerron

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

THE STATE OF TEXAS)
)
COUNTY OF DALLAS)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on October 26, 2000 by Gilbert Aranza, President of MultiRestaurants Management, Inc., the general partner of MultiRestaurants Concepts, Ltd., the general partner of DALLAS LOVE FIELD JOINT VENTURE, LTD., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said partnership.

Notary Public, State of Texas

(Printed name)

My Commission Expires:



STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on October 26, 2000 by Tom Gerron, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Alliamce Enterprise Corporation, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public, State of Texas

(Printed name)

My Commission Expires:

LINDA WILCOX
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires 4-5-2003

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

U.S. TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

A. U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Registrations

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration No.</u>

Flite Bites 2,076,001 July 1, 1997

B. U.S. Trademark Applications

RECORDED: 10/31/2000

Trademark Application No. Filing Date

none

TRADEMARK REEL: 002156 FRAME: 0351

Registration Date